
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Janet Pritchard 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 247 4327 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 20th October, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 

M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Wadsworth - Roundhay; 

L Yeadon - Kirkstall; 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
       E Mack    -    Leeds Voice 
   Vacancy    -    Leeds LINk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
No exempt items or information have been 
identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 22nd September 2009. 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY: THE ROLE OF THE 
COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS IN PROMOTING 
GOOD PUBLIC HEALTH (SESSION 1) 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development in relation to the first 
session of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry that will 
consider the role of the Council and its partners in 
promoting good public health. 
 

11 - 
48 

8   
 

  UPDATED WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
Board’s current outline work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year, for the 
Board to consider, amend and agree as 
appropriate. 
 
 

49 - 
108 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 24th November 2009 at 10.00am with a 
pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J Chapman, 
D Congreve, D Hollingsworth, J Illingworth, 
G Kirkland and A Lamb 

 
CO-OPTEE:    E Mack 
 
 

24 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the September meeting, and particularly 
Councillor Hollingsworth who was attending for the first time as he had 
recently been appointed to the Board in place of Councillor Rhodes-Clayton. 
 
The Chair also welcomed as an observer Tracy Wallis, Scrutiny Officer for the 
City of York. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Dobson declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 8 
‘KPMG Health Inequalities Report’  (Minute No. 29 refers) in his capacity as a 
member of Leeds Initiative - Healthy Leeds Partnership. 
 
(Councillor Kirkland declared a personal interest later in the meeting under 
Minute No. 28.) 
 

26 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Yeadon, Iqbal 
and Wadsworth.  The Chair advised that Councillor Wadsworth had been 
recently appointed to the Board in place of Councillor Latty. 
 

27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The Minutes were agreed as a correct record although it was noted that one 
Member of the Board did not consider that the minutes reflected the depth of 
concern that Members felt with regard to the provision of renal services in 
Leeds.  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

28 Update on local NHS priorities  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2009 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
[...]
acting the infections 
would have to stay longer in hospital.  Members were also assured that 
although bed space would be reduced as services improved, patient care 
would not be compromised and the Trust would be able to treat more 
patients. 

• Theatre efficiency – operations being cancelled due to the 
unavailability of surgeons:   
Members were assured that this was not a problem in Leeds.  Operations 
however could be cancelled due to a variety of other reasons and the 
Trust were seeking to minimise these. 

• Missed appointments: 
Members were advised that ‘Did Not Attend’ rates were improving and the 
Trust acknowledged the need to work in partnership with patients to 
reduce the figures. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers from the NHS Trusts for attending and for their 
comprehensive reports. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and presentations from each of the local NHS Trusts be 

noted. 
(b) That the following information be provided to Members by the 

Executive Director of Performance, Improvement and Delivery – NHS 
Leeds: 

• Whether patients of dentists on short-term NHS contracts were 
being told of the potential short-term nature of their place. 

• How many existing dental practices were fully compliant with DDA 
legislation. 

• A copy of the Director of Public Health’s latest Annual Report. 
 
(NB: Councillor Kirkland declared a personal interest during the consideration 
of this item as the premises referred to in the discussions on dentistry 
provision were next door to his home.) 
 
(Note: Councillor Lamb joined the meeting at 11.05am during the 
consideration of this item and Mr Mack left the meeting at 11.25am at the 
conclusion of this item.) 
 

29 KPMG Health Inequalities Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting Members with the KPMG report on Health Inequalities (June 2009) 
which provided an assessment of how the Council and NHS Leeds were 
addressing health inequalities across the city.  Also attached was the report of 
the Director of Adult Social Services to the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2009 

 

Committee (29th July 2009) which included the response to the 
recommendations contained within the KPMG report. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following officers to address any questions identified 
by the Board: 

• John England (Deputy Director – Partnerships and Organisational 
Effectiveness) – Leeds City Council, Adult Social Services, and 

• Brenda Fullard (Head of Healthy Living and Inequalities) – NHS Leeds. 
 
Members were advised that Leeds City Council and NHS Leeds were working 
together on a detailed action plan to address the recommendations made in 
the KPMG report and this would be presented to the Executive Board in 
December 2009. 
 
Officers advised the Board of the key issues brought out in the annual Public 
Health Report and the challenges that faced the Council and NHS Leeds to 
reduce health inequalities.  These were in brief: 

• Reducing smoking levels. 

• Locality commissioning. 

• A programme management approach relating to: 
o Increasing the number of people coming through GP surgeries for 

health checks, 
o Infant mortality, 
o Excessive winter deaths, 
o Healthy living services. 

• Joint working and a partnership approach to reducing cardiovascular 
deaths and levels of obesity. 

• Reducing alcohol related hospital admissions. 

• Maintaining investments with the voluntary sector as an interface between 
services and disadvantaged groups. 

• Strengthening the need for staff to be accountable for delivering targets. 

• Encouraging hard to reach groups to access services. 

• Considering the impact of the recession on health and well being across 
the City. 

 
Officers also advised that it was a relatively short period of time that health 
inequalities had been included on the Council agenda but inroads were being 
made i
[...]
 Chair referred Members of the Board to the proposed Inquiry into the role 
of the Council and its partners in promoting good public health, the draft terms 
of reference of which were attached as Appendix 1 to the Report on the 
Updated Work Programme later on in the agenda and where the above issues 
would be scrutinised if Members agreed to hold this revised Inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the reports be noted. 
(b) That the issues be further scrutinised in the Board’s proposed Inquiry 

into the role of the Council and its partners in promoting good public 
health, subject to Members agreeing to hold this Inquiry and agreeing 
the terms of reference (see Minute No. 32). 

 
30 Joint Performance Report: Quarter 1 - 2009/10  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a joint report from 
NHS Leeds and Leeds City Council providing an overview of progress against 
key improvement priorities and performance indicators relevant to the Board 
at Quarter 1, 2009/10. 
 
The following officers were welcomed to the meeting to address any specific 
questions identified by the Board: 

• Graham Brown (Performance Manager) – NHS Leeds, and 

• John England (Deputy Director – Partnerships and Organisational 
Effectiveness) – Leeds City Council, Adult Social Services. 

 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2009 

 

The issue of concerns regarding the data quality of NI 70 (Reduce emergency 
hospital admissions caused by injury to children) was raised by Members.  
Members were advised that this was a fairly new indicator and the data was to 
be available via the central Government Data Hub, but it had not been made 
available when it was promised. 
 
The Board agreed to ask the Director of Children’s Services to respond to the 
Board’s concerns on the quality of the data of NI 70. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Director of Children’s Services be requested to respond to the 

Board’s concerns to the quality of the data of NI 70: Reduce 
emergency hospital admissions caused by injury to children. 

 
31 Scrutiny Inquiry: Improving Sexual Health Among Young People - 

response to recommendations  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the formal response by the Director of Children’s Services to the Executive 
Board on 22nd July 2009 to the recommendations presented in the Scrutiny 
Inquiry report: ‘Improving Sexual Health Among Young People (April 2009)’. 
 
Also attached to the report was the Ministerial Report presenting the outcome 
of the March 2009 review by the Teenage Pregnancy National Support Team. 
 
Steven Courtney, Principal Scrutiny Advisor, advised Members that the 
Executive Board approved the proposed responses to the previous Scrutiny 
Board (Health)’s recommendations, as contained within the report of the 
Director of Children’s Services and that the progress of each recommendation 
would be monitored in future quarterly recommendation tracking reports to the 
Board. 
 
The following Officers were welcomed to the meeting to respond to any 
questions identified by the Board: 

• Paul Bollom, Priority Outcome Commissioner (Leeds City Council, 
Children’s Services), and 

• Keira Swift, Teenage Pregnancy Co-ordinator (Leeds City Council, 
Children’s Services). 

 
In brief summary, Members raised the following issues: 

• That YSHAG (Young Sexual Health Action Group) should be consulted on 
the response – The Chair referred to the proposed inquiry into the role of 
the Council and its partners in promoting good public health which was to 
be considered under the next agenda item and where under Session 1 it 
was proposed to consider issues associated with improving sexual health 
and reducing the level of teenage pregnancies. 
The Priority Outcome Commissioner advised that his was a new post and 
assured the Board that young people would be involved in setting up 
strategic commissioning. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2009 

 

The Teenage Pregnancy Co-ordinator advised that workshops had been 
held recently which had proved very useful. 

• Teenage Pregnancy – Concern was expressed that this data (NI 112: 
Teenage pregnancy rates) was 18 months out of date, that it was therefore 
difficult to monitor progress and that the targets should be challenged as 
unachievable.   
Members were also keen that officers should adopt the good practice of 
other local authorities such as Derby, which had greatly reduced teenage 
pregnancy rates. 
Officers advised that it was a national target to reduce teenage pregnancy 
rates to 22.7 per 1,000 girls aged 15 to 17 by 2010 and agreed that it was 
worth investigating national as well as European best practice to reduce 
rates. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the issues raised above be further scrutinised in the Board’s 

proposed Inquiry into the role of the Council and its partners in 
promoting good public health, subject to Members agreeing to hold this 
Inquiry and agreeing the terms of reference (see Minute No. 32).  

 
32 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting an outline work programme for the Board to consider, amend and 
agree as appropriate. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the Board:- 
•  Draft Terms of Reference for a Scrutiny Board (Health) Inquiry into the role 

of the Council and its partners in promoting good public health (Appendix 1 
refers) with the associated inquiry selection criteria pro-forma (Appendix 
2). 

•  Scrutiny Board (Health) - Draft Work Programme 2009/2010 (Appendix 3). 
•  Scrutiny Board (Health) – Health Proposals Working Group Terms of 

Reference (Appendix 4). 
•  Minutes of the Executive Bo
[...]
e 
report, be agreed. 

(d) That the Health Proposals Working Group be re-established in line with 
the draft terms of reference as attached at Appendix 4 to the report, 
and that there would be a core membership of Councillors Dobson and 
Chapman, with other Members of the Board attending whenever 
possible. 

(e) That NHS Leeds be requested to provide advice on the impact of air 
pollutants, such as barbecue smoke and emissions caused by road 
traffic and power stations, on people with respiratory difficulties, in 
order for the Board to determine whether this issue required scrutiny. 

 
33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Tuesday 20th 
October 2009 at 10.00am, with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.40pm. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 20 October 2009 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry: The role of the Council and its partners in promoting good 
public health (Session 1) 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the first session of the Scrutiny Board’s 

inquiry that will consider the role of the Council and its partners in promoting good 
public health. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 At its previous meeting (22 September 2009), the Scrutiny Board (Health) agreed 
terms of reference for the above inquiry.  In this regard, the Board agreed to consider 
arrangements relating to four specific areas of public health, namely: 

 

• Improving sexual health and reducing the level of teenage pregnancies; 

• Reversing the rise in levels of obesity and promoting an increase in the levels of 
physical activity; 

• Promoting responsible alcohol consumption; and, 

• Reducing the level of smoking; 
 
2.2 In considering the promotion of good public health, the overall purpose of the inquiry 

is to make an assessment 
[...]
Response from LPFT requested on 
1 July 2009. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
8


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry: The role of the Council and its partners in promoting good public health (Session 1)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Updated Work Programme 2009/10
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2009 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, D Hollingsworth, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, G Kirkland, A Lamb, 
P Wadsworth and L Yeadon 

 
 CO-OPTEE:    E Mack 
 

34 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Dobson declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 7 
‘Scrutiny Inquiry: The Role of the Council and its Partners in Promoting Good 
Public Health (Session 1)’  (Minute No. 37 refers) in his capacity as a member 
of Leeds Initiative – Healthy Leeds Partnership. 
 

35 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bentley and 
Congreve. 
 

36 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

37 Scrutiny Inquiry: The role of the Council and its partners in promoting 
good public health (Session 1)  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing the first session of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry to consider the role 
of the Council and its partners in promoting good public health. 
 
The Chair advised that at this first session of the inquiry the Board would be 
considering issues associated with improving sexual health and reducing the 
level of teenage pregnancies.  Members had been provided at Appendix 1 to 
the report with the Action Plan for the Improvement Priorities included in the 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan (2009 – 2012), of which ‘Reduce 
teenage conception and improve sexual health’ was the fifth improvement 
priority and also with the report entitled ‘Teenage pregnancy and parenthood 
strategy (2008-2011)’ at Appendix 2. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following officers to the meeting to address the 
Board and respond to any specific questions identified by Members: 

• Sharon Foster, Sexual Health Lead (NHS Leeds, Public Health Team) and 

• Vicky Womack, Sexual Health Lead (NHS Leeds, Public Health Team). 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2009 

The officers from the Public Health Team presented the Board with a brief 
overview of their work and also highlighted areas of concern within the 
partnership working.   
 
Members sought clarification on the delivery of various aspects of the service 
and also expressed their concerns on, in brief summary, the following issues: 

• Why had the Public Health Team not been given access to Party in 
the Park to promote sexual health and Chlamydia screening? 
Members were advised that there had been much debate with the Council 
Event team as to whether it was the right type of venue as it was a family 
event.  However the Public Health Team hoped that access would be 
gained in future as it was a more holistic approach that they were seeking. 
It was agreed that the Board would write to the organisers of Party in the 
Park questioning their justification for refusing attendance by the Public 
Health Team and requesting their support in the future. 

• Whether the targets and guidelines of reducing chlamydia and genito 
urinary cases were a distraction from addressing the more important 
work of the sexual health team: 
Members were advised that the team were able to carry out key 
prevention work in schools and elsewhere. 

• Whether the distribution of contraceptives took account of certain 
religious groups’ sensitivities: 
Members were advised that training was given to their advisers on working 
with different ethnic communities, and young people could access services 
with complete confidentiality. 

• The work carried out with young men to prevent teenage pregnancy: 
Members were advised that Barnardos was commissioned to work with 
young men, however there was generally a shortage of male front line 
workers. 

• Whether the targets for reducing teenage pregnancy would ever be 
reached and the reasons for this? 
Members were advised that teenage pregnancy was part of the bigger 
picture of reducing inequalities and deprivation and therefore could not be 
dealt with in isolation. 

• Reducing Inequalities and narrowing the wealth and health gap: 
Members were advised that people in deprived areas were least likely to 
access services.  A more co-ordinated and committed long term approach 
was needed between the partners to raise aspirations and break moulds.  
These strands of work should not be working in isolation: a more holistic 
approach was required. 

• Whether the partnership approach was sufficiently strong and 
robust: 
Members were advised that the Teenage Pregnancy and Parenthood 
Partnership Board brought together all the key partners: the Local 
Authority, Education Leeds, NHS Leeds, Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust 
and the voluntary sector.  Partnership working however had been 
hampered for instance during periods of restructuring of different agencies, 
for example the Youth Service.  To have a shared vision was very 
important and officers expressed concern about the Sexual Health 
Strategy which was still under development. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2009 

• Sexual Health Strategy (2009 – 2014) timescale and whether not 
having it signed off was hampering partnership working: 
Members were advised that the strategy was written and it was with the 
Director of Public Health but might not be signed off for a few more 
months.  Not having a formal shared vision that all the partners had signed 
up to, did impinge on the effectiveness of the partnership and achieving a 
co-ordinated approach to tackling the issues. It was explained that the 
Teenage Pregnancy and Parenthood Strategy 2008 - 2011 would feed into 
the Sexual Health Strategy (2009 – 2014). 
 
It was agreed that the Board would request a written response from the 
appropriate Council department questioning the reasons for the delay in 
the publication of the Sexual Health Strategy and requesting that it be 
signed off at the earliest opportunity as it was important for effective 
collaborative partnership working. 
 
(Note: Later in the meeting the Deputy Director – Partnerships and 
Organisational Effectiveness – Leeds City Council, Adult Social Services 
agreed to provide a written response for the reasons for the delay in the 
delivery of the Sexual Health Strategy and an indication of the timescale 
for its publication.) 
 

Questions were also asked on the following issues: 

• The percentage of young girls that make a conscious decision to get 
pregnant rather than getting pregnant by accident. 

• Girls having several children before they were 20. 
 
The officers from the Public Health Team were thanked for their contribution 
and the Chair then welcomed the following officers to the meeting: 

• Paul Bollom, Priority Outcome Commissioner (Leeds City Council, 
Children’s Services), 

• Kiera Swift, Teenage Pregnancy Co-ordinator (Leeds City Council, 
Children’s Services), 

• John Freeman, Head of Service (Health Initiatives and Wellbeing Team), 
Education Leeds, and 

• John England (Deputy Director – Partnerships and Organisational 
Effectiveness) – Leeds City Council, Adult Social Services. 

 
The officers from Children’s Services gave a brief summary of their role and 
concurred that there was room for improved working with Local Authority 
partners, particularly in terms of advice being offered by schools and working 
with housing partners. 
 
In brief summary, Members then raised the following particular issues of 
concern:  

• Sex and Relationship Education (SRE) was not equal in all schools: 
Members were advised by the Head of Service, Education Leeds, that 
there were barriers with certain senior managers and they were trying to 
raise the level of awareness amongst Governing Bodies of the importance 
of SRE in order to give it the priority that it deserved. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2009 

• SRE in primary schools: 
Members were advised that the emphasis of SRE in primary schools was 
more about forming long-term relationships.  Outside agencies were 
brought in to teach this, although it was considered that schools should be 
trained up to do this. 

• Collection of data and targeting areas of deprivation: 
Members were advised that data was being collected from various 
partners at a more local level, from which area profiles would be 
developed.  The first meetings of Area Health and Wellbeing Partnerships 
had also taken place, which brought key partners together at area level.  
These meetings would take the lead in setting priorities at the local level 
and target areas of deprivation. 

• The role of health trainers on sexual health matters in Super Output 
Areas: 
In response to Members’ concerns, the Deputy Director – Partnerships 
and Organisational Effectiveness – Leeds City Council, Adult Social 
Services, agreed to find out whether health trainers were educating on 
sexual health matters in Super Output Areas and provide the Board with 
this information. 
 
During the discussions, the Priority Outcome Commissioner (Leeds City 
Council, Children’s Services) also agreed to provide the Board with the 
recently published paper on young people’s attendance at school and 
attainment. 
 

All the officers then voiced their concerns about particular issues within the 
delivery of the service.  These included:  

• Accessing Health Services: 
There were concerns at the general lack of language skills and social 
competencies of young men in particular and how this impaired their ability 
to access health and other services.  There was also concern that 
vulnerable young people, who did not spend most of their time in main 
stream schooling, did not have access to health education services. 

• Wellbeing and Reducing Inequalities: 
Officers agreed that improving health standards had to be seen in the 
wider context of improving other social issues such as housing and low 
educational attainment; that issues could not be tackled in isolation – a 
holistic approach was vital.  However these discussions were growing in 
momentum at for instance the Narrowing the Gap Board and the Healthy 
Leeds Partnership meetings and it was hoped that these ideas would be 
captured in the Sexual Health Strategy. 

• Partnership working and effectiveness: 
Officers advised that partnership working could be greatly improved.  The 
appointment of a joint Director of Public Health, as done by other local 
authorities, might aid this. 
 

The Teenage Pregnancy Co-ordinator, Children’s Services, informed the 
Board that: 

• a seminar on SRE was being held that day for school governors in the 
Civic Hall and a toolkit would be provided. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2009 

• A pilot scheme of the Family Nurse Partnership was taking place in Leeds 
in the Inner East and Inner South areas which aimed to help young 
parents break the cycle of pregnancy.  They were hopeful that this scheme 
would have beneficial long term effects. 

 
Members had previously agreed that it might be beneficial for the Board to 
hear contributions from the voluntary sector that worked at the front line of 
delivering sexual health services.  Various organisations were proposed.  It 
was also suggested that it might be helpful to hear the views of Council staff 
working in other areas such as housing or leisure for instance, as to how 
much consideration was given to health and wellbeing in their work and to 
also hear from young people.  It was agreed that further discussion would be 
undertaken with the Chair as to whether this could be scheduled into the work 
programme or if a working group would be more appropriate, taking into 
consideration current work commitments as defined in the work programme.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for attending the meeting and for their 
contributions. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Chair, on behalf of the Board, contact the organisers of Party 

in the Park requesting their support for the attendance by the Public 
Health Team in the future, in order to assist their promotion of young 
people’s sexual health and Chlamydia screening. 

(c) That the Board request that the Sexual Health Strategy (2009 – 2014) 
be signed off at the earliest opportunity and accept the Deputy Director 
– Partnerships and Organisational Effectiveness – Leeds City Council, 
Adult Social Services’ offer to provide a written response for the 
reasons for the delay in the delivery of the Sexual Health Strategy and 
an indication of the timescale for its publication. 

(d) That consideration be given to further inquiry in the area of improving 
sexual health and reducing the level of teenage pregnancies by inviting 
various voluntary groups, young people and officers in leisure and 
housing to address the Board on this issue, either at a full meeting of 
the Board or at a working group. 

 
(Note: Councillor Chapman joined the meeting at 10.30am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

38 Updated Work Programme 2009/10  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting an outline work programme for the Board to consider, amend and 
agree as appropriate. 
 
Also included in the report was a detailed update on a number of areas – 
some of which had not previously been formally considered by the Board: 

• Provision of renal services at Leeds General Infirmary (LGI) – this included 
a set of supplementary questions on issues that were still outstanding.  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2009 

• Provision of dermatology services at Ward 43 LGI – notification of 
requests for scrutiny on the provision of dermatology services at Ward 43 
LGI and the current position. 

• Use of 0844 numbers at GP surgeries – the general background and 
current position was provided.  

• Openness in the NHS - an update on information received so far. 

• Children’s cardiac and neurosurgery services - information on national 
reviews of children’s cardiac and neurosurgery services. 

 
Appended to the report was the following information: 

• Renal Services: Provision at Leeds General Infirmary – Follow-up 
questions (Appendix 1). 

• Children’s heart surgery centres in England – Draft service specification 
standards (Appendix 2). 

• Children’s Neurosurgery Services Bulletin (Appendix 3). 

• Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 17th September 2009 
(Appendix 4). 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) Work Programme 2009/10 – updated October 
2009 (Appendix 5). 

 
The Chair drew Members’ attention to several new unscheduled items added 
to the work programme: 

• Provision of dermatology services at Ward 43 (Leeds General Infirmary), 

• Use of 0844 Numbers at GP Surgeries, 

• Openness in the NHS, 

• Children’s Cardiac Surgery Services, and 

• Children’s Neurosurgery Services. 
 
Councillor Chapman, as Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care), 
advised the Board that the working group, ‘Supporting working age adults with 
severe and enduring mental health problems’ had met on 19th October 2009 
and it was agreed that the minutes of that meeting would be circulated to 
Members of the Scrutiny Board (Health). 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report  and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Work Programme be agreed. 
(c) That the minutes of the working group meeting ‘Supporting working 

age adults with severe and enduring mental health problems’ held on 
19th October 2009 be circulated to Members of the Board. 

 
39 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Tuesday 24th 
November 2009 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am.  Mr Mack’s apologies were noted for that meeting. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.45pm. 
 


